as being indicative of the combined company’s future consolidated results of operations or financial position.

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN GOLD Corp - Form 8-K/A

32

The assumptions and estimates underlying the unaudited adjustments to the pro forma financial statements are
described in the accompanying notes, which should be read together with the pro forma financial statements.

The pro forma financial statements should be read together with the Company’s historical financial statements, which
are included in the Company’s latest annual report on Form 10-K and quarterly report on Form 10-Q, and the SDA
Mill historical information included herein.

19

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN GOLD Corp - Form 8-K/A

33

MAGELLAN GOLD CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS (UNAUDITED)

(expressed in US Dollars)
MAGELLAN

SEPTEMBER
30,

2017

SDA Mill

NOVEMBER
30,

2017

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
NOTE
4

PRO FORMA

COMBINED

ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $   1,427 $   19,909 $   (850,000) (a) $   89,009

1,050,000 (b)
(19,909) (c)
(112,418) (e)

Accounts receivable - 50,185 (50,185) (c) -
Taxes receivable - 359,241 (359,241) (c) -
Prepaid expenses 33,792 477 (477) (c) 33,792
Option to acquire SDA Mill 150,000 - (150,000) (a) -

185,219 429,812 (492,230) 122,801

Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment - 262,904 970,096 (c) 1,233,000
Goodwill - - 365,049 (c) 365,049
Mineral rights, net of impairment 323,200 - - 323,200
Investment in Rio Silver equity
securities 110,188 - - 110,188
Investment in SDA Mill - - 1,476,025 (a) -

(1,476,025) (c)
Total Assets $   618,607 $   692,716 $   842,915 $   2,154,238

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $   146,730 $   111,171 $   (111,171) (c) $   146,730
Accrued liabilities 191,479 54,460 (54,460) (c) 191,479
Line of credit – related party 932,500 - - 932,500

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN GOLD Corp - Form 8-K/A

34

Notes payable - - 50,000 (a) 50,000
Notes and loans payable – related
parties 340,000 1,919,903 1,050,000 (b) 1,390,000

(1,919,903) (c)
Accrued interest – related parties 211,034 - - 211,034
Advances payable – related party 61,100 384,490 (384,490) (c) 61,100
Due to Magellan - 49,871 (49,871) (c) -
Royalties - 49,443 (49,443) (c) -

1,882,843 2,569,338 (1,469,338) 2,982,843

Long-Term Liabilities
   Asset retirement obligation - 122,024 - 122,024
Total Liabilities 1,882,843 2,691,362 (1,469,338) 3,104,867

Shareholders’ Deficit
Common stock 75,881 3,324,623 14,201 (a) 90,082

(3,324,623) (d)
Additional paid-in capital 1,825,403 - 411,824 (a) 2,237,227
Accumulated other comprehensive
loss (862) 316,366 (316,366) (c) (862)
Accumulated deficit (3,164,658) (5,639,635) 5,639,635 (c) (3,277,076)

(112,418) (e)
Total Stockholders Deficit (1,264,236) (1,998,646) 2,312,253 (950,629)
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’
Deficit $   618,607 $   692,716 $   842,915 $   2,154,238

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined financial statements

20

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN GOLD Corp - Form 8-K/A

35

MAGELLAN GOLD CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(expressed in US Dollars)
MAGELLAN

NINE MONTHS

ENDED

SEPTEMBER
30,

2017

SDA Mill

NINE MONTHS

ENDED

SEPTEMBER
30,

2017

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
NOTE
4

PRO FORMA

COMBINED

Revenue $   - $   234,724 $   - $   234,724
Cost of Sales - 603,633 62,367 (g) 666,000
Loss - (368,909) (62,367) (431,276)

OPERATING EXPENSES
Exploration costs 53,733 - - 53,733
General and administrative
expenses 480,871 338,719 112,418 (e) 934,161

2,153 (g)
Total operating expenses 534,604 338,719 114,571 987,894
Loss from operations (534,604) (707,628) (176,938) (1,419,170)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Foreign exchange loss - (132,978) - (132,978)
Interest expense (50,349) (15,272) (158,553) (f) (224,174)
Loss on change in fair value of
derivatives (657,776) - - (657,776)
Other expense - 40,855 - 40,855
Total other expenses (708,125) (107,395) (158,553) (974,073)
Net loss before taxes  (1,242,729) (815,023) (335,491) (2,393,243)

Income taxes - (4,528) - (4,528)

Net loss $   (1,242,729) $   (819,551)  $   (335,491) $   (2,397,771)
Foreign currency translation
adjustments (862) (170,412) - (171,274)

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN GOLD Corp - Form 8-K/A

36

Comprehensive loss $   (1,243,591) $   (989,963)  $   (335,491) $   (2,569,045)

Basic and diluted loss per share $   (0.03)

Weighted average number of
shares
outstanding (Note 6) 83,874,605

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined financial statements

21

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN GOLD Corp - Form 8-K/A

37

MAGELLAN GOLD CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS (UNAUDITED)

(expressed in US Dollars)
MAGELLAN

YEAR

ENDED

DECEMBER
31,

2016

SDA Mill

YEAR

ENDED

DECEMBER
31,

2016

PRO FORMA

ADJUSTMENTS
NOTE
4

PRO
FORMA

COMBINED

Revenue $   - $   840,961 $   - $   840,961
Cost of Sales - 1,090,675 - 1,090,675
Loss - (249,714) - (249,714)

OPERATING EXPENSES
Exploration costs 70,599 61,481 - 132,080
General and administrative expenses 353,666 396,997 112,418 (e) 864,787

1,706 (g)
Total operating expenses 424,265 458,478 114,124 996,867
Loss from operations (424,265) (708,192) (114,124) (1,246,581)

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Foreign exchange (gain) - (86,700) - (86,700)
Gain on disposal of assets - 9,123 - 9,123
Interest expense (62,303) (20,720) (212,190) (f) (295,213)
Other income - (1,170) - (1,170)
Loss on change in fair value of
derivatives (73,604) - - (73,604)
Total other expenses (135,907) (99,467) (212,190) (447,564)
Net loss before taxes  (560,172) (807,659) (326,314) (1,694,145)

Income taxes - (5,134) - (5,134)

Net loss   (560,172)   (812,793)   (326,314)   (1,699,279)

7,346 - - 7,346

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN GOLD Corp - Form 8-K/A

38

Net loss attributable to
noncontrolling interest

Net loss attributable to Magellan
Gold Corporation (552,826)   (812,793)   (326,314) (1,691,933)
Foreign currency translation
adjustments - 154,248 - 154,248

Comprehensive loss $   (552,826) $   (658,545)  $   (326,314) $  (1,537,685)

Basic and diluted loss per share $   (0.02)

Weighted average number of shares
outstanding (Note 6) 70,934,260

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these combined financial statements

22

Edgar Filing: MAGELLAN GOLD Corp - Form 8-K/A

39

MAGELLAN GOLD CORPORATION

1.Basis of Presentation

Pursuant to the Stock Purchase Agreement (the “Agreement”) with Rose Petroleum plc (Rose), a UK corporation Rose
agreed to sell, and Magellan agreed to purchase, a mineral processing mill operation located in San Dieguito de Arriba
(SDA Mill) and its associated assets, licenses and agreements (collectively, the “Assets”).